age of twenty-one (21) to buy, possess, transport (unless in the course of employment), 

or consume alcoholic beverages, wine, or beer. Such an offense is classified as a Class 

A misdemeanor, punishable by imprisonment for not more than eleven (11) months, 

twenty-nine (29) days, or a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500.00), or both. The receipt, possession, or transportation of alcoholic beverages 

without the required revenue stamp is also a misdemeanor, punishable by imprisonment 

of not more than thirty (30) days or a fine of not more than fifty dollars ($50.00), or both.